FORM PTO-1595 EXPRESS MAIL EM 376701307 US **CUSTOMER NO.: 24498** Rev. 1/7/07

U.S. PTO 12/589217 10/20/2009 10-28-2009

. 1

10.20-61

RECORDATION FORM COVE **PATENTS ONLY**

103578988

To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
CRISTINA GOMILA	Name: THOMSON Licensing			
JOAN LLACH	,			
JEFFREY ALLEN COOPER	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of X No				
conveying party(ies)	Street: 46 Quai A. Le Gallo			
attached;	F-92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France			
	r-72100 Dodiughe-Dinancourt, France			
3. Nature of convenance:				
X Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Other				
Execution Date: October 15, 18, 14, 2005, respectively	Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? X No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of	the application is: November 17, 2005, respectively			
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s)			
	The state of the s			
Additional and a second of the	l <u>. </u>			
Additional numbers attached? Yes	No X			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
concerning document should be mailed:	o. Total lidinoel of applications and patents involved1			
Name: ROBERT D. SHEDD				
Internal Address: PATENT OPERATIONS	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40,00			
THOMSON LICENSING LLC	Enclosed <u>\$40.00</u>			
	_XAuthorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: P. O. Box 5312	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account number:			
511-04-71-041-041-04-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	07-0832			
City: PRINCETON State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 08543-5312	07.0052			
12 549217				
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true				
copy of the original document.				
	10 ha/03			
ROBERT B. LEVY				
Name of Person Signing Signature - Reg. No. 28,234 Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document2				
DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION				

Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

> 16/27/2889 DEYRYE - 88898932 8/8836 labodali -0.32 59 31 FC:898'

> > **PATENT**

REEL: 023434 FRAME: 0811

1

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN A PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT FILED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA UNDER 35 U.S.C. §111(b)

I hereby below) of the inve		ole inventor (if only one inventor is nam		rone of 3 three Grain Method For HD DV	joint inventors (if plural inventors are named Systems	
described in a Pro under Serial No. Assignment/Agre	60/619,655	Patent filed in the United States of An or, if not identified here by filing dat			October 18, 2004 even date with my execution of this	
For value France, its succe Patent that may be	For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to THOMSON LICENSING, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws France, its successors, and assigns my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Lette Patent that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.					
do all acts which and for vesting titl	I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations are do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.					
corporation and a	I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions and when requested by said corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries. I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nomlinees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its successors.					
or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may be henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.						
I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which make required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said corporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent of other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industria Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.						
I covenant with THOMSON LICENSING, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.						
Signed at	Princeton, N	ew Jersey USA	Date		15,2005	
inventor (1)	Cristina G	omila	_	(Signature in Full. No init	somla-	
F	Post Office Address	25C Chestnut Court, (Mercer (County), Pr	, ,		
1st Witness	Anelia (Type or Print)	F. Urban		anelia F. (Signature in Full. No init	Urban tials.)	
2nd Witness	(Type or Print)	e Sobon Broth	MAN_	Matalia (Signature in Full. No init	Sobon Stateman	
Signed at	Princeton, No	ew Jersey USA	Date _	Oct. 13, 20	005	
inventor (2)	Joan Llaci	1	_	(Signature in Full. No init	tials.)	
F	Post Office Address	25C Chestnut Court, (Mercer (County), Pr	. •	08540 USA	
1st Witness	Anelia (Type or Print)	F. Urban	_	(Signature in Full. No init	Uhlan igla)	
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)	Schow- BROHM	4~ Z	Katulië Si (Signature in Full. No init	for Bruttman	
Signed at	Princeton, Ne	ew Jersey USA	Date _	Oct 14, 2003	1	
Inventor (3)	Jeffrey Alle (Type or Print)	en Cooper	_	Signature in Juli. No init	iales	
Post Office Address 11 Toth Lane, (Somerset County), Rocky Hill, New Jersey 08533 USA						
1st Witness	Anelia I	Urban		(Signatulia in Full. No initi	ials.)	
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)	Sobon. Brutt.	17AU _	(Signature in Full. No initi	Sobon Brottman	
	After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to: Patent Operations Thomson Licensing Inc.					

Thomson Licensing Inc. P. O. Box 5312 Princeton, New Jersey 08543-2023

Pat Form 09/00

PATENT REEL: 023434 FRAME: 0812 EXPRESS EM 376701307US

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)

Approved for use through 06/30/2009. OMB 0651-0031

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

Applicant/Patent Owner: THOMSON LICENSING Customer No. 24498 Docket No:PU040284Cont Filed/Issue Date: October 20, 2009 Application No./Patent No.: Not Available Titled: FILM GRAIN SIMULATION METHOD THOMSON LICENSING Corporation (Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc. states that it is: the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in; an assignee of less than the entire right, title, and interest in (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is the assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety of (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made) the patent application/patent identified above, by virtue of either: An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______, Frame ______, or for which a copy therefore is attached. OR B. A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at ____, or for which a copy thereof is attached. 2. From: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel _____, Frame_____, or for which a copy thereof is attached. 3. From: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Frame_____, or for which a copy thereof is attached. Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet(s). As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. [NOTE: A separate)copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 3/1 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08] The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee. Signature ROBERT B. LEVY Reg. No. 28,234 Sr. Patent Counsel

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Printed or Typed Name

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN A PROVISIONAL APPLICATION FOR PATENT FILED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA UNDER 35 U.S.C. §111(b)

	declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is namentions relating to	ed below)	or one of 3 three joint inventors (if plural inventors are named m Grain Method For HD DVD Systems
escribed in a Pr	ovisional Application for Patent filed in the United States of An 60/619,655 or, if not identified here by filing dat		er 35 U.S.C. §111(b) on October 18, 2004 al number, executed by me on even date with my execution of this
ssignment/Agre For valu rance, its succe	ement. able consideration received. I hereby sell, assign and transfe	er to THOI	MSON LICENSING, a corporation duly organized and existing under the law and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Let
l agree o all acts which nd for vesting ti	that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and the thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns or nomine	i but at its maintainir nees.	expense, sign all papers, take all rightful caths, make all rightful declarations ng patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all count
orporation and epresentatives of authori	at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and ge or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said invi- ze and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or	nerally do entions in a nominees.	to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions is
r them, the ben enceforth be su i hereby e required in as	efit of the right of priority provided by the International Convertibilities for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority with consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a fully country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the	ntion for th thout furthe Il legal and ne right of t	I formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which a the said corporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for paten
roperty, as ame	nded, or by any convention which may henceforth be substitut	led for it. Il represen	t of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Indus statives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and inte to convey the same as herein expressed.
Signed at	Princeton, New Jersey USA	Date	Oct 15, 2005
inventor (1)	Cristina Gomila (Type or Print)		Cristian Comba (Signature in Full. No initials.)
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	County),	Princeton, New Jersey 08540 USA
1st Witness	Anelia F. Urban (Type or Print)		anelia F. Urban (Signature in Full. No initials.)
2nd Witness	Matalie Sobon Brott	MAN	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Signed at	Princeton, New Jersey USA	Date	Oct. 12, 2005
Inventor (2)	Joan Llach (Type or Print)		(Starture In Full. No initials.)
	Post Office Address 25C Chestnut Court, (Mercer	County),	
1st Witness	Anelia F. Urban	e	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness	MATALIE Schow- BROTTM	4~ \	Hatalie Sobon Bruthman (Signature in Full. No initials.)
Signed at	Princeton, New Jersey USA	Date	Qf 14, 2005,1
Inventor (3)	Jeffrey Allen Cooper (Type or Print)		Signature in vult. No initials
 .		inty), Roc	ky Hill, New Jersey 08533 USA
1st Witness	Anelia F. Urban Atype or Print)		Onelia F. Weban (Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness	MATA/10 SOBON. BRUTT.	MAN	Astalia Sobn Bristman (Signature in Full. No Initials.)
	After this Assignment has been	recorded p	

Thomson Licensing Inc. P. O. Box 5312 Princeton, New Jersey 08543-2023

Pat Form 09/00

RECORDED: 10/20/2009

PATENT REEL: 023434 FRAME: 0814